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Letter of Transmitlal
To: Alameda County Health Care Services Agenecy Date: 1/12/2006
Environmental Health Service - Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Job No: SJ89-995-1.2005
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Atin: Jerry Wickham
We are sending the following items:
Date Copies Desceription
16-Jan-06 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
5999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, CA
These are transmitted:
U] For your [1For action [ For review [x] For your [ As
Information specified below and comment use requested

Remarks

Copies to: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products 'US By: Lena Martinez
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US Title: Project Manager Assistatant/Chris

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and onty intended for the addressee If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notificd that any disclosure,
capying, distribution or action taken in reliance on the contents of this facsimile transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error, please call us immediately

to arrange for the return of these documents.

A member of:




S s
@ Shell Oil Products US

January 16, 2006

Re:  Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/ot recommendations contained

in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell O1l Products US

T R Y

Dienis L. Brown
Sr. Environmental Engineer

RECEIVE]

JAN 1 3 2006
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

20945 . Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (559) 645-9306; I (559) 645-5643
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Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95113 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224.4518

January 16, 2006
Project No. SJ89-995-1.2005

Ms. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
[131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005
Shell-branded Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged by Blaine on November 8, 2005. Depth to groundwater was
measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. All site wells were dry this quarter. Since wells were installed
in May 2005, depth to ground water has increased from approximately 20 feet to greater than 27 feet. A
summary of well construction data is provided as Table 1. Well locations are shown on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples could not be collected this quarter due to all site wells being dry. Blaine’s
groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical groundwater elevation data,
historical analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring event, is included as
Attachment A.

A member of:



January 16, 2006
Page 2 of 2

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1 through MW-4 decreased by at least 2 to 3 feet since the previous
quarter. The groundwater gradient on November 8, 2005 could not be established. Blaine will gauge and
atiempt to sample all site wells during the first quarter 2006. An additional hydraulic cycle (one year) of
sampling should indicate if the groundwater typically fluctuates to a depth deeper then the existing site
wells or if the fourth quarter 2005 monitoring event was an anomaly. Delta will include a discussion
regarding water level fluctuation in the fourth quarter 2006 monitoring and sampling report.

Delta, on behalf of Shell, is performing an off-site groundwater investigation. An updated electronic site
conceptual model (€SCM) will be issued to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency by February
28, 2006.

REMARKS

The information and recommendations contained in this teport represent Delta's professional opinions
based upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically
authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the
use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable
for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes
no express or implied warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultant

R Lo ety

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

'D{é-',:. e
o/ i L ZDOOLEY
-

£0. 0183
CCRTIFIED
HYCROGEOLOGIST

Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Well Construction Data
Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Data Map, November 8, 2005

" Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, November 11, 2005

ec: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson

5J89-995-1.2005/4Q05 QMR



TABLE 1 Well Construction Data
Shell-Branded Service Station at 8399 San Ramon Road, Dubiin, CA

Well ID

Date Installed

Total Depth (feet)

Screen Interval (it.)

Top of Casing Elevation (ft.)

MW-1
MW-2
MW-3
Mw-4

5/5/2005
5/5/2005
5/6/2005
5/6/2005

27
27
26
27

23-27
23-27
21-25.5
23-27

420.06
418.88
417.24
420.52
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
8999 San Ramon Road
Dublin, California
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

November 11, 2005

Denis Brown

Shell (il Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA

Monitoring performed on November 8, 2005

Groundwater Monitoring Report 051108-W(C-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc, field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTD LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD
1480 ROGERS AVENUE  SAM JOSE, CA ¥5112-1106 $408] BF3-0455 FAX {A0B} 572-7771 L, 7adsda wwwr Biginelech. com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cC: Vera Fischer
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Dublin, CA
1 MTBE | Depth to cwW
Well ID Date | TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation

| ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugiLl) | {ug/l) (ug/L) | {ug/L) | (ug/L) ' (ugil) | (MSL} (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA, MNA NA NA NA NA NA 20.93 NA
MW-1 | 05/19/2005| <5,000 [ 160 a <50 <50 <50 <100 1,400 <200 <200 <200 | 57,000 [ 420.06 20.70 399.36
MW-1 | 08/15/2005| <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 <100 360 <200 <200 <200 | 56,000 | 420.06 23.98 396.08
MW-1 | 11/08/2005 [Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.06 NA NA
MW-2 | 05/09/2005 NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 20.72 NA
MW-2 | 05/19/2005| <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <6.0 <10 11 <20 <20 <20 4,200 | 418.88 21.26 397.62
MW-2 | 08/15/2005| <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 <10 <40 <40 <40 7,500 | 418.88 2533 393.55
MW-2 | 11/08/2005 |Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 418.88 NA NA
MW-3 | 05/09/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.08 WA
MW-3 | 05/19/2005| <50 120a { <050 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <1.0 40 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 6.5 |417.24 19.08 398.16
MW-3 | 08/16/2005| <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | <1.0 34 <2.0 «<2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 417.24 22.20 395.04
MW-3 | 11/08/2005 [Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 417.24 NA NA
MW-4 | 05/02/2005 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, 19.77 NA
MW-4 | 05/19/2005 97 58 a 0.66 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 4.8 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 8.2 | 420.62 19.85 400.67
MW-4 1 08/15/2005 67 <50 <Q.50 | <0.50 | <050 { <1.0 0.86 <20 <20 <2.0 <50 | 420.52 23.34 397.18
MW-4 | 11/08/2005 (Well dry| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 420.52 NA NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell Service Station
8999 San Ramon Road

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608
TBA = Teriiary butyl alcohol or tertlary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Hydrocarbon reported does ot match the pattern of the laboratory's Diesel standard.
b = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Site surveyed May 10, 2005 by Mid Coast Engineers.

Page 2

Dublin, CA
| | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID . Date TPPH | TEPH, B T E X 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | TOC Water | Elevation
| fug/l) | (ug/l) 3 (ug/L) | (ug/l)  (ug/L) | (ugll) (ugfl) | (ug/l) | {ug/L) __(_L_JE/L) {ug/L) | (MSL) {ft) | (MSL)




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST P““*‘kfﬁ“‘n’—-* _

Date ”. /6’/05‘ | Client&zg,ﬂ

Site Address ES‘tQ‘(_ San Renen Q,!, Oulbn

Job Number Techniclan {2}
Debrig Otlhar Action Well Not
Wall Inspecl_ed - Waler Bailed . Wellbox Cap Femoved Lock Taken Inspected
No Corvective From Lomponelits Replaced From Replaced | {explain {axplain
We" 1D Aclion Required Wellhox Cleanetd Wallbox ! bolow) helow)

:
v
LY

Fad
NOTES: e;gcﬁﬂgﬂ{: M'\L‘M

BLANE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO www Bainatech.comn




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # DG OLO R -2 Date &/ /88 tme

Client

sl A

e
Site %C?qq PN QA.-—M UQL? QE)-I, ‘ CU‘:QLV\
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size } Sheen/ jImmiscible|Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Qdor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (mi) {ft) bottom (ft.) or'N?:
gl | Iy 2673 |
[}
T
M S LI 24,41 |24-2
el | H 251 | 22.39| YV

waler lejel

22.-8

vert }

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: A< 1| 0%-0OC: 2 Site: ]S an &m&_@_,_Q:La A
Sampler: w5 _ Date: \l (€[OS
well 1LD.: AL~ | Well Diameter: 2 3 ¢® 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): A& . ¥4 Depth to Water (DTW):
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
~—DFW-with 80% Recharge {(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:, — =
~ \)
Purge Methéty_ Bailer Waterra Sampling Metho Bailer
igposable Bailer igtaltic Disposable Bailer
Air Displacement traction Port
i ) i Tubing
_ Other: _ N
e Sl T —
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
(G X o Gals e s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Caleulated Volume ? 037 Other il S
_ Cond. Turbidity
. Time Temp (‘'F)| pH (mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

1z

Ko el

Oﬁofg’&_@%p_aLé

el

Did well dew. ;‘? Yes No / / Gallons actual}a{);vacuated: / -

Sampling Date: Sampling Time: / Depth to Water: /

Sample ¥D.: / Laborato;§: STL  Other___ / /|

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX/ MTBE TPH-D Other: / /

EB/I.D. (if applicable); / @,r.m Duglicate LD. (if applicabie): /

Analyzed for:  TPHG /ﬁﬁx‘ MTRE TPH-D fther: /

D.O. (ifreqd): repurge: /" Postpyde: / "

ORP. (if req'd) Pre-purge: /' mV|  Pogyhure: / mv
7

/7

7

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OS |@K- tdC - &

Sit: RYY] Don Revemon @ 'IocLlaﬁh'

Sampler: Date: |1 / < /oS~
Well L.D.: Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depih (TD): 2. 5| Depth to Water (DTW): ~———

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DPW-with-50%Recharg ight 6f Water Colu : W= A |

Purgy Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampligg Method: Bailer \
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Port
Dedicated Tubing

. -(Gals}&

(als

_____Mrm? Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (F) | pH,| (mS orpS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
N ”
oL S
VK we (9'F 7/’ e ptH‘ e %

/

/

¥

/

/

Did welVdewater? Yes / No

Gallons actually eva;ﬁated /

Sampi{ng Date: / Sampling %n
Sgléple I.D.: / /

Dp'p7th to Water: /
Laboratory:

Analyzed for: 7:41-0 BTEX MTI;E/ TPH-D

TL. Other /
Other: / /

EBLD. (ifapgficable  /© -

Duplicatﬁ/I.D. (if applicable},'/

Analyzetﬁ:{r: TPH-G BTE;/ MTBE TPH-D

Other: / /

D.O. (i;/eq‘d): Pre-pdrge: %L Post-purge/ "
O.R.Pé(if req'd): Prépurge: bV Post-pu;é.: mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: OS I @B~ 19 £+~ 2~

Siteiﬁﬂ‘?ef cfk—« ‘Qa.,.—o.\ Qol Ddbb

Sampler; W~

Date: - 1L [ﬁ/@‘

Well LD.: aV W~ 25 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): Depth to Water (DTW); —
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: {f\?g) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
—JDTW with 80% Rechsge [(Heightof Water Collgn x 0.20) + DTW]: N\ T
e Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methad:\ Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic sable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement
Electric Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

Other:

N

" E
" 1.47

{Gals.} X . = S— - 0.16 _,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes___ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (F)| pH {mS or pS) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Qk‘
[N

A,

=

%&_ar_%aun

Y

pa

=

P 7
Did yél dewater? /

/// Gallons actually ex/raﬁated

///

%plmg Date: /

Samlyr{g Time:

/ﬁe:pth to Wat

/| Sample L.D. /

~

Laborato STL er

s/
L

Analyzed /fé TPH-G BT

)?r{ MTBE TPH-D Othc/

/

/|

EB LD (if applicabl@./

@

Tirne

p(pllcate LD, (if apphcg]af{)

/

-

Angfyzed for: T;lﬁ} BTEX MTBE TPH-Y" Other:
D.O. (f req'd)'/ Pre-purge: / "EfL P0%1 ge: / e
O.R.P. (if ;e(/]'d): Pre-purge: / mV /Pgst-purge: / mV

&

4 e
Blaine 490!\ Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: &5 [|OB-UOC- D

Site: B99Y M@L&ﬁn

|Sampler: tare— Date: || / @& /&
Well LD.: .MU &7 Well Diameter: 2 3 A 6 3
Total Well Depth (TD): o, &~ Depth to Water (DTW): ~————

—

Depth to Free Product; Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
DTW wit eC terht-ot-WaterColurme-d- 2U} +BT WJ 1

urge Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailgr

ailer
Disposablg Bailer

Waterra Sawvipling Method:

Paositive Air Displacement Extracti ExtractionRort
Eleciric Submersib Other Dedicated Tubi
g " 0.04 g & [ 65
L, — (Uals)]{ - — = Gals Z“ 0.16 a" |.4? -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius” *0.163
. Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp F)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ha / ' / 7 ,
Did/@ell dewater? /}(cs No Gallons actua],l& evacuated: /
S{mpling Date: / Samp}if{g Time: / Depth to Watel/ /

Sample [.D.:

Laboratgry:

/

Analyzed ijw{

TPH-G BTEX /QTBE TPH-D Othey!

STL  Other /

/

EBI.D. ,(4‘ applicable): / @ Time

péplicate LD. (if app)réable):

/

Analyfed for: TPH-G }{fEX MTBE TPH-I/ Other: / / /
D.G (if req'd) e-purge: / ] Po%purge: / /ﬁ *I
O.RP. (Gf req'd) / Pre-purge: / mV Po{:st-purge /l / mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 9542 (800) 54’? 7558






